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Relevant Extracts of Town Planning Board Guidelines for
Application for Developments within Deep Bay Area
under Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance (TPB PG-No. 12C)

According to TPB PG-No. 12C, the Site falls within the Wetland Buffer Area (WBA). Extracts
of land use concept and development guidelines are summarised as follows:

(a) the intention of the WBA is to protect the ecological integrity of the fish ponds and
wetland within the Wetland Conservation Area (WCA) and prevent development that
would have a negative off-site disturbance impact on the ecological value of fish ponds;
and

(b) within the WBA, for development or redevelopment which requires planning permission,
an ecological impact assessment (EcolA) would need to be submitted. Some local and
minor uses (including temporary uses) are however exempted from the requirement of
EcolA.



Appendix A

List of Uses Exempted from Ecological Impact Assessment within the Wetland Buffer Area

For planning applications involving uses/development within the Wetland Buffer Area, the
following uses/development are exempted from the requirement of ecological impact
assessment as part of the submission to the Board :

- Temporary Uses

- Agricultural Use (except in SSSI Zone)

- Ancestral Hall

- Bank#

- Barbecue Spot

- Barber Shop#

- Beauty Parlour#

- Burial Ground

- Clinic/Polyclinic*

- Electricity Substation of single storey

- Government Refuse Collection Point®

- House (Alteration, modification and/or redevelopment to the existing building bulk only)
- New Territories Exempted Houses

- Off-Course Betting centre#

- On-farm Domestic Structure

- Photographic Studio#

- Playground/Playing Field in “V” and “R(D)” zones
- Police Post/Police Reporting Centre

- Post Office*

- Private Club#

- Public Convenience

- Public Library*

- Public Utility Installation (electricity mast, lamp pole, pipeline and telephone booth only)*
- Pumping Station of single storey

- Refreshment Kiosk

- Retail Shop#

- School*

- Showroom excluding Motor-vehicle Showroom#
- Shrine

- Social Welfare Facility*

- Tent Camping Site

Note:

# other than free-standing building

* other than free-standing building exceeding 3 storeys

~ not applicable to the “Other Specified Uses” annotated “Eco-lodge” zone on the Ma Tso Lung and Hoo Hok
Wai Outline Zoning Plan



Appendix 111 of RNTPC

Paper No. A/YL-MP/373

Previous s.16 Applications covering the Application Site

Approved Applications

No. Application No. Proposed Use(s)/Development(s) Date of Consideration
(RNTPC/TPB)

1. AIYL-MP/279 Proposed Temporary Shop and Services 31.5.2019 (RNTPC)
(Electronic Goods Showroom) for a Period [Revoked on 30.11.2019]
of 3 Years

2. A/YL-MP/290 Proposed Temporary Shop and Services 20.3.2020 (RNTPC)
(Electronic Goods Showroom) for a Period [Revoked on 20.8.2022]
of 3 Years and Filling of Land

3. AIYL-MP/347 Temporary Shop and Services for a Period 14.7.2023 (RNTPC)
of 5 Years and Associated Filling of Land
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Government Departments’ General Comments

Land Administration

Comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department (DLO/YL,
LandsD):

* no adverse comment on the planning application;

* the application site (the Site) comprises an Old Schedule Agricultural Lot 2972 in D.D.
104 held under the Block Government Lease which contains the restriction that no
structures are allowed to be erected without the prior approval of the Government;

* the private Lot 2972 in D.D. 104 is covered by Short Term Waiver (STW) No. 5423 for
the purpose of “Temporary Shop and Service (Electronic Goods Showroom)”; and

e advisory comments as detailed in Appendix V.

Traffic

Comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T):

* as the application has the same use and same layout as the previous application, he has
no comment on the application from traffic engineering point of view; and

* advisory comments as detailed in Appendix V.

Environment

Comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP):
* no objection to the application;

* one environmental complaint relating to the Site on light and noise issues was received
in the past three years. Investigation was conducted and no excessive noise was
observed; and

* advisory comments as detailed in Appendix V.

Landscape

Comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning Department
(CTP/UD&L, PlanD):

* based on the aerial photo of 2023, the Site is located in a miscellaneous rural fringe
landscape character comprising temporary structures, village houses, vacant lands,
scattered tree groups and low-rise residential blocks within “Residential (Group C)”
zone in the north. Comparing the aerial photo of 2022 and 2023, there is no significant
change to the landscape character of the surrounding area since the last application was
approved. According to the site photos taken in June 2024, showroom for household
goods is in operation. According to the proposed layout, a two-storey structure is
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proposed and there is no significant change in building footprint. Further significant
adverse landscape impact within the site arising from the proposed use is not anticipated.
She has no objection to the application from landscape planning perspective.

Drainage

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department (CE/MN,
DSD):

* no in-principle objection to the application;

* based on the submitted drainage proposal, apparently the applicant would implement
and maintain the same drainage facilities as those proposed under previous application
No. A/YL-MP/290. The applicant should inform the Planning Department if the
drainage arrangement has been changed; and

* should the Town Planning Board (the Board) consider that the application is acceptable
from planning point of view, conditions should be stipulated requiring the applicant to
implement and maintain the drainage facilities proposed under application No. A/YL-
MP/290 on site to the satisfaction of the Director of Drainage Services or of the Board.

Fire Safety
Comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS):

* no in-principle objection to the application subject to fire service installations (FSIs)
being provided to his satisfaction;

* the submitted FSIs proposal is considered acceptable;

* the installation /maintenance/ modification/ repair work of FSls shall be undertaken by
a Registered Fire Service Installation Contractor (RFSIC). After completion of the
installation/ maintenance/ modification/ repair work, the RFSIC shall issue a certificate
(F.S. 251) to the person who instructed him to undertake the work and forward a copy
of the certificate to the D of FS; and

* advisory comments as detailed in Appendix V.

Town Gas Safety

Comments of the Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services (DEMS):

* there is a high pressure underground town gas transmission pipeline in the vicinity of
the Site. Having considered the working population as proposed by the applicant, he
has no adverse comments as far as the applied use will not exceed the agreed working
personnel; and

* advisory comments as detailed in Appendix V.

Other Departments

The following government departments have no objection to/no adverse comment on the
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application and their advisory comments, if any, are in Appendix V:

* Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways Department (CHE/NTW,
HyD);

e Chief Engineer/Railway Development 1-1, Highways Department (CE/RD1-1, HyD);
* Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation (DAFC);

* Project Manager (West), Civil Engineering and Development Department (PM(W),
CEDD);

* Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department (CE/C, WSD);

e Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings Department (CBS/NTW,
BD);

e Commissioner of Police (C of P); and

* District Officer (Yuen Long), Home Affairs Department (DO/YL, HAD).
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Recommended Advisory Clauses

No operation between 9:00 p.m. and 9:00 a.m., as proposed by the applicant, is allowed
on the application site (the Site) during the planning approval period;

to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department
(DLO/YL, LandsD) that:

* if the planning application is approved, the Short Term Waiver holder(s) will need to
apply to LandsD for modification of the STW conditions where appropriate. The
application(s) for STW will be considered by the Government in its capacity as a
landlord and there is no guarantee that such application(s) will be approved. The
application(s), if approved, will be subject to such terms and conditions including the
payment of waiver fee/rent and administrative fee as considered appropriate by
LandsD. Besides, given the proposed use is temporary in nature, only erection of
temporary structure(s) will be considered,;

to note the comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T) that:

* no vehicle is allowed to queue back to or reverse onto/from public road at any time
during the planning approval period; and

* the Site is connected to public road network via a section of local access which is not
managed by Transport Department (TD). The land status of the local access should
be clarified with LandsD by the applicant. Moreover, the management and
maintenance responsibilities of the local access should be clarified with the relevant
lands and maintenance authorities accordingly;

to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP):

* the applicant should follow the revised “Code of Practice on Handling the
Environmental Aspects of Temporary uses and Open Storage Sites”;

to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS) that:

* if the proposed structure(s) is required to comply with the Building Ordinance (BO)
(Cap. 123), detailed fire service requirements will be formulated upon receipt of
formal submission of general building plans;

to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways
Department (CHE/NTW, HyD) that:

* the access arrangement to the Site should be agreed by TD;

* HyD is not/ shall not be responsible for the maintenance of any accesses connecting
the Site and Castle Peak Road — Tam Mi; and

* adequate drainage measures should be provided at the Site access to prevent surface
water running from the Site to the nearby public roads or exclusive road drains;

to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings
Department (CBS/NTW, BD) that:
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* it is noted that one structure is proposed in the application. Before any new building
works (including containers/ open sheds as temporary buildings, demolition and land
filling, etc.) are to be carried out on application site, prior approval and consent of the
Building Authority should be obtained, otherwise they are unauthorised building
works (UBWSs) under the BO. An Authorised Person should be appointed as the co-
ordinator for the proposed building works in accordance with the BO;

* the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a street and
emergency Vehicular access in accordance with Regulations 5 and 41D of the
Building (Planning) Regulations (B(P)R) respectively;

* the Site does not abut on a specified street of not less than 4.5m wide and its permitted
development intensity shall be determined under Regulation 19(3) of B(P)R at
building plan submission stage;

o for UBWs erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by BD to effect
their removal in accordance with the prevailing enforcement policy against UBWSs as
and when necessary. The granting of any planning approval should not be construed
as an acceptance of any existing building woks or UBWs on the Site under the BO;

* any temporary shelters or converted containers for office, storage, washroom or other
uses are considered as temporary buildings are subject to the control of Part VII of
the B(P)R; and

* detailed checking under the BO will be carried out at building plan submission stage;
and

to note the comments of the Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services (DEMS)
that:

* in the interests of public safety and ensuring the continuity of electricity supply, the
parties concerned with planning, designing, organising and supervising any activity
near the underground cable or overhead line under the mentioned document should
approach the electricity supplier (i.e. China Light and Power Hong Kong Limited) for
the requisition of cable plans (and overhead line alignment drawings, where
applicable) to find out whether there is any underground cable and/or overhead line
within and/or in the vicinity of the concerned site. They should also be reminded to
observe the Electricity Supply Lines (Protection) Regulation and the “Code of
Practice on Working near Electricity Supply Lines” established under the Regulation
when carrying out works in the vicinity of the electricity supply lines;

* the applicant/works contractor shall liaise with the Hong Kong and China Gas
Company Limited in respect of the exact locations of existing and planned gas
pipes/gas installations in the vicinity of the Site and any required minimum set back
distance away from them during the design and construction stages of temporary shop
and services with ancillary facilities;

* the number of working personnel in the proposed shop shall be minimised as far as
reasonably practicable; and

* the applicant is required to observe the requirements of the Electrical and Mechanical
Services Department’s Publications of the “Guidance Note on Quantitative Risk
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Assessment Study for High Pressure Town Gas Installations in Hong Kong” and
“Code of Practice on “Avoidance of Damage to Gas Pipes" 2nd Edition”.
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From: I

Sent: 2024-07-18 ZHAVY 04:30:07
To: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
Subject: A/YL-MP/373 DD 104 Mai Po Recreation

Dear TPB Members,

And again conditions not fulfilled. Every day we are bombarded with warnings about law and
order, but it is clear that this is only applicable to issues with political focus.

That govt depts continue to support and members rubber stamp roll over of operations that
have failed to observe the law shows underlines this.

Regulations are in place to protect the safety and security of the community. Failure to fulfill
conditions should be taken more seriously, especially in view of the frequent fires and other
incidents.

What conditions are not being fulfiled? How can members justify yet another roll over?

Mary Mulvihill

From:

To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Date: Friday, 23 June 2023 3:14 AM HKT
Subject: A/YL-MP/347 DD 104 Mai Po Recreation

AIYL-MP/347

Lot 2972 (Part) in D.D. 104, Mai Po, Yuen Long
Site area : About 223m?

Zoning : "Recreation”

Applied Use : Shop / Filling of Land / 5 Years

Dear TPB Members,

The operator has failed to fulfill the important fire and drainage conditions. Unacceptable
for a local so close to hundreds of homes.

The applicant knows how to milk the system, another application and for an even bigger
site, tweak the parameters and good to go, this time for 5 years.

If members approve this application they too are negligent as it is their duty to be the
ultimate gate keepers and cannot continue to ignore the issue of failure to comply with
basic conditions.
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Mary Mulvihill

From

To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Date: Sunday, 12 January 2020 2:36 AM CST
Subject: A/YL-MP/290 DD 104 Mai Po Recreation

Dear TPB Members,

Suggest that you ask some questions this time around as Applicant has now applied to fill
in land. This is unacceptable for a Recreation zoning within a sensitive area. If Ag &
Fish makes no comment, why not?

Minutes 31 May:

during the first three weeks of the statutory publication period, six objecting public
comments were received from a Legislative Council member, two villagers of Yau
Mei San Tsuen, two nearby residents and a member of the public.

The site fell within the Wetland Buffer Area of the Town Planning Board Guidelines
No.12C and the Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation had no comment on
the application.

Previous objections upheld.

Mary Mulvihill

From

To: "tpbpd” <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Sent: Tuesday, May 7, 2019 2:03:51 AM
Subject: A/YL-MP/279 DD 104 Mai Po

AIYL-MP/279

Lot 2972 (Part) in D.D. 104, Mai Po, Yuen Long
Site area : About 144m?

Zoning . "Recreation"

Applied Use : Electronic Goods Showroom

Dear TPB Members,

Strongly object to this application. A commercial outlet on Recreation is a totally
incompatible land use.

Moreover Google Maps show that the site is natural vegetation and acce ss would mean
driving through trees.

Members must reject this inappropriate plan as it is an obvious Destroy to Build whereby
a site of natural resources would be trashed.

Mary Mulvihill
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W4 -6- Form No. S16-1
his lrc iment is received on 1 8 S16-1
I'n¢ Town Planning Board will formally acknow icdgc

the ot receipt of the application only upon receipt
ol all ln. required information and document

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF
THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE
(CAP. 131)
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pplicable to proposals not involving or not only involving:

ﬁ%?‘@%*/ﬁ&i%‘?&ﬁ&

(i) Construction of “New Territories Exempted House(s)”;
FE TR ARRERET

(i) Temporary use/development of land and/or building not exceeding 3 years in
rural areas or Regulated Areas; and

AL R ARRB AR B R B L it | /BGRSR YA ET RS A R = SRRV ERRY
PR/ K

(ii1) Renewal of permission for temporary use or development in rural areas or
Regulated Areas

ﬁ?%ﬁ%ﬁt@jﬁiﬁ%’ﬁﬁl&mﬁﬂé% EREN R FEHTET H] (5

Applicant who would like to publish the notice of application in local newspapers to meet one of the Town
Planning Board’s requirements of taking reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to the current
land owner, please refer to the following link regarding publishing the notice in the designated newspapers:

https://www.tpb.cov.hk/en/plan application/apply.html

FH B A MIARTE A bt 2 1 B R B A L/L%xﬁliﬁkﬁrﬁﬂﬁﬁ AUAUEIR T LA AR EE JZL%[&E
TR ARMEENET -ESHIR  FEHELTHELAMEEENRENZTELN ¢

https://www.tpb.gov.hk/tc/plan apphcatlon/apply.html

General Note and Annotation for the Form

R s | SRR
* “Current land owner” means any person whose name is registered in the Land Reg1st1y as that of an owner of
the land to which the a;phcatlon relates, as at 6 weeks before the a Ep%hcatlon is mad
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#EY A AR
& Please attach documentary proof %5 j(%ﬁ“’*ﬂﬁﬁﬁc

A Please insert number where appropriate 5 34 = 5 2R HH4R 5%

Please fill “NA” for inapplicable item E&F-F# FHAVIEHEE " #EH

Please use separate sheets if the space provided is insufficient #IFFFEHEAYZEHIA R » S5 = EHERH
Please insert a v | at the appropriate box F5{F# &Y HEA_EMLE v | 5
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Applifation No.
For Official Use Only | FEE#RE ALY 'HP/ 33
oF 7] R i W Date Received 2024 -0
Ve 6- 18

. The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board),
5/F North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.
i AR A f%&—ﬁi{ﬁiﬁEﬁ BEVSCIE (1) - iisc%f‘%jtﬁﬁii 33 SRILABUR&F 15 I
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. Please read the “Guidance Notes” carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded from the
Board’s website at http://www.tpb.gov.hk/. It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North Point
Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning Enquiry
Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North
Pomt Hong Kong and I4fF Sha Tin Government Offices, | Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Temtorles)
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. This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department. The form should be typed or completed in block letters.  The processing
of the application may be refused if the reqmred information or the required copies are mcomplete L
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1. Name of Applicant E 35 A#E % /&8

(A Mr, 54 /O Mrs, e A /O Miss /N /O Ms. 2+ /0O Company 448] /O Organisation f#ff# )

LAM Tung Man #A33Z

2.  Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) EFFHEE A B2 /4% (OHEAH)

(OMr. 44 /O Mrs, A /OMiss /ME /OMs, -+ /4 Company 245 /O Organisation {#f# )

R-riches Property Consultants Limited &7 93 RHM A FR/A A

3. Application Site EH 55 jf B

(a) Full address / location /
demarcation  district and lot | Lot 2972 in D.D. 104, Yau Mei San Tsuen, Mai Po, Yuen Long,
number (if applicable) New Territories
EFEM kB S B A ( B
HER SRS (A0EA )

(b) Site area and/or gross floor area
involved Site area MrAFEIRE 223 sq.m 2772 M About £y
bz i .
éﬁﬂ’] DA/ S VIGross floor area ZEf#E EfE 2 16 ___________ sq.m 72k About 45

(c) Area of Government land included

(if any) N/A S "
FRAUEEBITLHER () | S s LI

2 Parts 1, 2 and 3 851~ 552 & 3 35y
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(d) Name and number of the related
statutory plan(s) Draft Mai Po and Fairview Park OZP No. S/YL-MP/7

R R [ A A TR R R

(e) Land use zone(s) involved . Aot .
S T ) - i s Recreation" ("REC")

Shop and services

(f)  Current use(s)
IRAT A AR

(If there are any Government, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on

plan and specify the use and gross ﬂool area)

(OB EIBUT - MR ERaRE - SETEE R R8T - R AR R AR T )

4. “Current Land Owner” of Application Site EH 55 BERY T BT L #BEH A |

The applicant FHEE A —

[ isthe sole “current land owner™® (please proceed to Part 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).

B TIRIT MR A ) " GRESUERE 6 B WRISEERE IS -

[v] isone of the “current land owners™# (please attach documentary proof of ownership).

RBHP—& TRITIMEA N " GERI SR -

[] isnota “current land owner™*

YRR TET LA A ¢ -

(] The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6).

HEF R 2N BUN L B GRESUERE 6 5i) -

5. Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification

B BEA ANEEEA LA A YRR

(a) According to the record(s) of the Land Registryasat .......... 27/05/2024 (DD/MM/YYYY), this application
involves a total of ........ L - “current land owner(s) ™.
WL EMERE .. ﬁi ...................... = HEVELSE » ESREHERILE
P cesmmmemmmas % TIRT LA A"
(b) The applicant EFZE A —
[¥] has obtained consent(s) of ....... u Hp— “current land owner(s)"".
[G5: 1 S % TB{T R A L TEE

Details of consent of “current land owner(s)”* obtained Hi&: BT+ A | ‘EIEEHE

No. of ‘Current s : ) Date of consent obtained
Land Ovitier(s)’ Lot pumber/address of premises as shown in thle record of the Land (DD/MM/YYYY)
'U‘
A BiE itk ik @A)
2 Lot 2972 in D.D. 104 27/05/2024

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. 41 EFHF(EITHEEVZERF B 5555 HiRAH)

. Parts 3 (Cont’d), 4 and 5 53 (§) - 55 4 B2 5 35y
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[] hasnotified ............... “current land owner(s)”"
L1 2 TEFF A o

Details of the “current land owner(s)” * notified &1 TE T BER A "HUsEmER

No. of “Current . . Date of notificati
U1 Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the ate ~ob notiiication

Land Owner(s)’ Land Registrv wh tificati has/have b . given
r 5 4T 4 i | 2D 3%1; y Wi ;I’B‘I:IO if ;ca {or}(_S)fm a% hesabesn glv?nr (DD/MM/YYYY)
5, HE Rz HtheE MR EC 2R 5% M A AI B SRES ig At 41k B E (/B /)

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. % F¥I{Fa FEHUZEEIFRE » R ERIE)

[ ] has taken reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to owner(s):

TR A BRLI RS it A AR ASHa@A « FEaT ¢

Reasonable Steps to Obtain Consent of Owner(s) {5 T itidE ANV E ZEFTEEHAY &2 4 5

[] sentrequest for consent to the “current land owner(s)” on (DD/MM/YYYY)*¢
7 (H/RE)mEF—% " RITLHHE A "FREREEES

Reasonable Steps to Give Notification to Owner(s) [ Hu#EE A& M A FTER Y& BEAG 8

[] published notices in local newspapers on (DD/MM/YYYY)*
A (H/ AR s E e AT —ZEm®

[] posted notice in a prominent position on or near application site/premises on
(DD/MM/YYYY)&

B (B/R/FE) e sE GRS B 55 B A F AT B BB (i B A HA B a% ER R A

[] sent notice to relevant owners’ corporation(s)owners’ committee(s)/mutual aid committee(s)/management
office(s) or rural committee on (DD/MM/YYYY)*
iy (H/ R/ s R L EE/ 2 L EE 9/ A I EE GsEH
i RAMAEEEE

Others At

[] others (please specify)
HAl (E5FE0H )

Note: May insert more than one " ¢ | .

N

Information should be provided on the basis of each and every lot (if applicable) and premises (if any) in respect of the
application. ) )

SR —ETEAIE TV ) 8 o o

EH 55 A JREREH SAE R —dthEe (Wi ) Rk (85 ) ST RliR

4 Part 5 (Cont’d) £ 5 #_4r(4H)
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6. Type(s) of Application F &5 3 7

[ ] Type(i) Change of use within existing building or part thereof
FEE  FUORARFEYEEE AR

[v] Type(ii) Diversion of stream / excavation of land/ filling of land / filling of pond as required under Notes of Statutory
Plan(s)
S REEEER (GER) AREESRETENE Bt ME T EETRE

[] Type (iii) Public utility installation / Utility installation for private project
S ARERUEER/ A ABRESEEARREEE

[] Type(iv) Minor relaxation of stated development restriction(s) as provided under Notes of Statutory Plan(s)

BOvE  BEREEREEER (GERR) AFBHET S RERE

Type (v}  Use/ development other than (i) to (iii) above
B EIEIOZEG)ELSMNIRR, #RE

Note 1: May insert more than one " v

S EESH—EFSANLE T %

Note 2: For Development involving columbanum use, please complete the table in the Appendix.

2 MBEARBRTEAR SRR -

(i) ForT; ype (i) application {6 ITHE

(a) Total floor area
involved sqm IR
95 K 4 AR TR P

(b) Proposed

use(s)/development
S I T
it (If there are any Government, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on plan and specify
the use and gross floor area)
(A ERIBOT - s HE R - AR A B8R - TEEEAE R EE )
(c) Number of storeys involved Number of units involved
AL i R BT R E
Domestic part fEFREEST ocoivviiiiniviineiiias, sqm SEH3K OAbout %Y
d) P d fl
@ %;S%?%eﬁﬁ?;é ared Non-domestic part FE(TEFIE4T ..o sq.m OAbout £
Total 822t e sq.m SR CJAbout &5
Floor(s) S— e
T Current use(s) FRAFFA#R Proposed use(s) #EifiFR
(e) Proposed uses of different =
floors (if applicable)
It N e A R (0
)

(Please use separate sheets if the
space provided is insufficient)

(HIFFRLANZERR 2 - 36 SR
B1)

Part 6 2 6 34>
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(ii) For Type (ii) application {#£35(ii) X5 H

(a) Operation involved
R

[] Diversion of stream JH[3H7 15

[l Filling of pond Ei#

Area of filling HEHEEFE ... sq.m 53 OAbout 49

Depth of filling SRR ..., m > CJAbout £
Filling of land &+

Area of filling #EH - HfdE  .......... 223 . sq.m Iy [lAbout %)

Depth of filling #-[-[&fE  notmore than 0.2, s @About %
[] Excavation of land #Z-

Area of excavation FEHTHIFE .o sqm i3k OAbout £

Depth of excavation #2525 i, m > OAbout £

(Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream diversion, the extent
of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)

(77 P B R B oA T St A DUROATIE A ~ HEHE - B R BRPE TR AR R /BRI )

(b) Intended
use/development

AEETHHTL #R

Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 5 Years and
Associated Filling of Land

(iii) For Tvpe (iii) application /55

(a) Nature and scale

MEE R AR

[[] Public utility installation 2 FHEE 2250 2L S
[] Utility installation for private project #4 A ZE st E1T0A FEEHEEE

Please specify the type and number of utility to be provided as well as the dimensions of
each building/structure, where appropriate

SATLHAAREENEE R E - SRR/ EEY(EANRE - SRR

Ninber  of Dimension of each installation
Name/type of installation - /building/structure (m) (LxWxH)
HEE LR T wom | SEEE R REHIRT

> CR) (& x [ x &)

(Please illustrate on plan the layout of the installation &5/ [ RIEERAEBAVARE)

6 Part 6 (Cont’d) £ 6 ¥4 (48)
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(iv) For Tvpe (iv) application ﬁﬁ'{w}ﬁ%ﬁ

(a) Please specify the proposed minor relaxation of stated development restriction(s) and also fi ll in the
proposed use/development and development partlcuiars in part (v) below -

a7 | BH TR Ry IR A 25 T PR R Q3R

(] Plot ratio restriction From B oveviiniiennnn. O e,
HFEEE 2R IR
[ Gross floor area restriction From [ ............ sq mFH to B oo, sq. m 7K
AR AR A PR A
= il saryetagengsyn g From Hl .ooeovernennnn. % 10 E i, %
EEmETER
- Bmldmi height restriction Fromfy ...l M3 0 B o m >
Y FE PR
From B .oovvvvevinnnnn, mPD 3t (F/AKFEESE ) to
.................. mPD > (FAKFEEEE )
From B ....ooceiinnn. storeys Ji t0 & ....iiiiann. storeys Ji&
[l Non-building area restriction Fromif] oot 129 (o - . m

3 I 5 Y S PR A

[1  Others (please specify)
Hfth (FHEEHH)

(v) For Type (v) application {#55(v) 3555

(a) Proposed Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 5 Years
use(s)/development and Associated Filling of Land
BRI/ ERE

(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan 55 i~ EER ORE 255E 1)

(b) Development Schedule &% FE4M&TFE

Proposed gross floor area (GFA) BEEAEEEER 00000 ... 216 ... sq.m EJ53 About £
Proposed plot ratio iz L3 e 0 97 ......... [“1About &
Proposed site coverage s FEEE 0 .. 6 5 ........... % [V1About %
Proposed no. of blocks HsEEE 8y T 1 ...............
Proposed no. of storeys of each block B EEERMAVRESSEEL ... ... .. 2 storeys i

O include ®I5E storeys of basements [Zit[E

[l exclude “FEifs storeys of basements [&Z Hi1[EE
Proposed building height of each block FFEEEEIIEERZE  .ooovveeennn. mPD 3 (FE/KEESE |) OAbout 4

............ L mk [ About 7

Part 6 (Cont’d) &5 6 345} (4¥)
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[] Domestic part {3 I 55
GFA &S AT A
number of Units EEf7%1H
average unit size B8 {7 FH IR
estimated number of residents {52 %1 H

Non-domestic part FE{FFH E 5
(] eating place & &}
[] hotel jI5

[] office ¥itivzE

(] shop and services &5 F IR F5 1T

[] Government, institution or community facilities
BURF ~ TR LT

[v] other(s) HA

..................... sq. m S CJAbout &Y
..................... sq. m CJAbout £~

GFA HEEETR

..................... sq. m Ak CAbout &5
..................... sq. m SEFH CAbout 25
(please specify the number of rooms
SEEHIHREMEE)
..................... sq. m SFEFH CJAbout 25
..................... sq. m ClAbout £5

(please specify the use(s) and concerned land
area(s)/GFA(s) 3atEA A i R R R th i T A, 4
HEEEH)

(please specify the wuse(s) and concerned land
area(s)/GFA(s) FEatHE IR A RARYHE ETERE 45
__REER)

BUILDING HEIGHT

STRUCTURE  USE ~ COVERED AREA GFA
81  (GF) SHOP AND SERVICES, 144 m? (ABOUT) 144 m? (ABOUT) 7 m (ABOUT)(2-STOREY)
OFFICE AND WASHROOM
(1/F) OFFICE 72 m? (ABOUT)
- _TOTAL 144 m’ (ABOUT) 2t6m’ABOU)
[] Open space (kAR (please specify land area(s) 553538 i EiF)
(] private open space fFAA(REEFH sq. m 753t O Not less than A/l
[l public open space 2N FA(REERAHE sq. m 53K O Not less than /LA

(c) Use(s) of different floors (if applicable) & ik

()

[Block number] [Floor(s)] [Proposed use(s)]

[EEE] [RE#] [(BEERR]
"""" STRUCTURE  USE COVERED AREA  GFA BUILDING HEIGHT
""""" Bl (GIF) SHOP AND SERVICES, 144 m? (ABOUT) 144 m? (ABOUT) 7 m (ABOUT){2-STOREY) [T
......... OFFICE AND WASHROOM
________ (1/F) OFFICE 72 m? (ABOUT)
........ TOTAL  M4miaBOUT)  216miBOUY) ...

(d) Proposed use(s) of uncovered area (ifany) F&Ki7T (55 ) &VEEEHR

Part 6 (Cont’d) %5 6 34> (4#)
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7. Anticipated Completion Time of the Development Proposal

15 o8 5% % 5T 0 Y FHET 5 RN T

Anticipated completion time (in month and year) of the development proposal (by phase (ifany)) (e.g. June 2023)

B Rt RITRIASTE VR R A fr (i (f5F)) (] £ 2023 6 F)

(Separate anticipated completion times (in month and year) should be provided for the proposed public open space and
Government, institution or community facilities (if any))

(FREE AL BERA A R BB ~ R Bt @R ((47) fREHERIRERT RV R A 17)

8. Vehicular Access Arrangement of the Development Proposal

HESRITHNTERELHE
=
Yes & There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where
appropriate)

Any vehicular access to the H—RREER - GETIAERATEAEIER))
site/subject building? Accessible from Castle Peak Road - Tam Mei via a local access
A A EEEEE AR [ | Thereisaproposed access. (please illustrate on plan and specify the width)
BB ? H—rEEERs - (FAEERIEES - MEE IR IRERE )

No #& o

Yes 7= | [] (Please specify type(s) and number(s) and illustrate on plan)
A aE HTEE R B B I Al _ERER)
Private Car Parking Spaces FAZZHLFEAL

Motorcycle Parking Spaces 5 B #HE({iT

Any provision of parking space Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #ERI {5 Hi HEEAT

for the proposed use(s)? Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces riHI 55/ HEE {7
EEEH B R REAER Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces FTI & HUHER{L
fir ? Others (Please Specify) ELfth (35%1HF)

No ©7

Yes & | [ (Please specify type(s) and number(s) and illustrate on plan)
o ot AR B B H S Y _E8RR)

Taxi Spaces #Y-FEifir

Coach Spaces fE#FFE(T

Any provision of Light Goods Vehicle Spaces §EEIESHLHL{if
loading/unloading space for the Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces Hr#I EE (T
proposed use(s)? Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces B I £ H Hifir
o g L [ o
%gg?ﬁijﬁﬁﬁ&{'t’%% Others (Please Specify) EAfth (55%1[9H)
No#& | [/]
9
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9. Impacts of Development Proposal #:833 BT B &

If necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give
justifications/reasons for not providing such measures.

WMFELNE - B HEAAEE RN REENE - TRER RS -

Yes & |[] Please provide details zEfe{LeElE
Does the development

propge] volve | | e

altergtion o Sisflnn | 0 | ek bt it e e i e s e A B S AR

DU LI |l

BERERESTEUET | | e

BREREEEYN

Bﬁ%ﬂ? ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
No &
Yes % [] (Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream diversion,

the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)

Does the development (75 R i o e O BT o b A SRR DR B30 ~ SROHE ~ B R B AT ke /e

proposal involve the &)

operation on the

ripght? [] Diversion of stream JA[3E &

ik §§§§ TR [] Filling of pond fE I

Ziggﬁlﬂiii 'Type (i) Area of filling EEHFIETRE  ...oovvennnn e, sq.m F 73 OAbout &Y

apblicagion. 5 1he Depth of filling FEHEZE .. m > [OAbout £~

subject of application, (] Filling of land &+

P'eta_se skip  this Area of filling HLEEH vvvvvveevenenn, sq.m FH3E  DAbout 4

section. . g y

s : 4] £ 5 /ﬂ?&% Depth of filling ZE+ERE .. ..., m % OAbout £

(DR BAkET [] Excavation of land 24

v S
—{FRETRE - ) Area of excavation S+ FHiff . .....cc....... sqm SEF53H OAbout €9
Depth of excavation f£4+4% ...l m 3£ COAbout £

No & L]
On environment ¥HFEHS Yes & [] No &
On traffic $%Fi@ Yes & [ ] No A&
On water supply #H{iE7K Yes & [] No A&
On drainage %7K Yes & [] No A&
On slopes ¥f§H5 Yes & [ ] No A&
Affected by slopes =l 822 Yes & [ ] No g
Landscape Impact {2 &L Yes & [] No “fr
Tree Felling G {&fEA Yes & [ No R
Visual Impact #ERsE 22 Yes & [ No &
Others (Please Specify) £t (Z5%I[HH) Yes & [ ] No A

Would the

development

proposal cause any

adverse impacts? Please state measure(s) to minimise the impact(s). For tree felling, please state the number,

%’f:% #* %i—;%[j}@@ diameter at breast height and species of the affected trees (if possible)
ERRREE? | s BN - PRI BRI REANE - RIS
B R

Part 9 9
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10. Justifications ¥

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application. Use separate sheets if necessary.

R A A TR SR B B SR L RGBT R - AR - SR -

Part 10 28 10 45>

11




Form No. S16-1F#%55 S16-158

11. Declaration B HH

[ hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
AN » RARHER FHIRAVER > BEAFA KA E  MHEEES
I hereby grant a permission to the Board to copy all the materials submitted in this application and/or to upload such materials

to the Board’s website for browsing and downloading by the public free-of-charge at the Board’s discretion. A& AR fEETZ
S ERIERFA AR FE Fﬁﬁc?ﬁ ETERRHE S R/ P E R B G fAREERT TR -

Signature / / /7/ (1 Applicant HizE A /[ Authorised Agent JEFZFEEE A
................. Michael WONG ...
Name in Block Letters Position (if applicable)
#2 (FELIERER) Az (M)

Professional Qualification(s) [ ] Member & & / [] Fellow of EFETH
HEAR (] HKIP FHEMEEGES / [ HKIA FHEREMEE /
[ HKIS T HIEAEE /  [] HKIE ?;%IEBWA@
[ HKILA F6EEAEE/ [ HKIUD FHEMaEE2
(] RPP FF & #IET
Others ol oo

on behalf of

e Reriches Property Consultants Limited % #)5RH IR F
Company 747 / [[] Organisation Name and Chop (if applicable) 735
Date HHE
...................... 05/06/2024...................... (DD/MM/YYYY H/F/E)
Remark s+

The materials submitted in this application and the Board’s decision on the application would be disclosed to the public. Such
materials would also be uploaded to the Board’s website for browsing and free downloading by the public where the Board
considers appropriate.

st b Loyt S B AFTRC R R I B E S AT EIAE - EERGARESENELT - BHFH
WA g LR EZ S SEE AR AR AR TR -

Warning 245

Any person who knowingly or wilfully makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material particular, shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

T AFEBRAISER IR T ShER R R e M EE RS ROt - BIEER (HEFETEEG) -

Statement on Personal Data {& K B RH T e

I. The personal data submitted to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and Government
departments for the following purposes:
ﬁﬁ“ TRLIE SR TR E A SR i 0 GRS EIFT - LAREE (ITREIERET) RARBHRYI AR
% 5 iR IE’?%EJ‘ET*EDAT%E :

(a) the processing of this application which includes making available the name of the applicant for public inspection
when making available this app]ication for public inspection; and
TREETH  BEAMERFHRARER  ERFAHFEANERHARER @ DIK

(b) facilitating communication between the apphcant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments.

J7{E A B e R R BRI Z R T T4

The personal data provided by the applicant in this application may also be disclosed to other persons for the purposes
mentioned in paragraph 1 above.

R ANRIE SR AR IR AL EL AR - SO G a Hofth A P8R - DUF LAKES | BRI R

3. Anapplicant has a right of access and correction with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal Data
(Privacy) Ordinance (Cap. 486). Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed to the Secretary
of the Board at 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.

R (AL ER) (55 486 BRYITHTE » s AR ashs R B IE AL B AT - ﬁD%&E\Fz’ﬁ&EI (EPN-UE R
% B g B R ER TR il A AL A 333 SRS 151 -

S
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Appendix [ff{%

For Developments involving Columbarium Use, please also complete the following:

B N BIRZBEFR - s/ MEZ TR

xEQ@

Ash interment capacity ‘& K2

Maximum number of sets of ashes that may be interred in the niches

TR RS P R IR R

Maximum number of sets of ashes that may be interred other than in niches

fEF R R N R 2 T R IRV R

Total number of niches #E{iT 4457

Total number of single niches

LN el

Number of single niches (sold and occupied)

FAFRUEE (E8IMER)

Number of single niches (sold but unoccupied)

HARMEE E&EREMA)

Number of single niches (residual for sale)

BEARIEE FE)

Total number of double niches

b I AL

Number of double niches (sold and fully occupied)

® AR E CEL2ES5MH)

Number of double niches (sold and partially occupied)
% AR E CEEIETEM)

Number of double niches (sold but unoccupied)

g Asfiri e (EEERIEH)

Number of double niches (residual for sale)

BARUEE (FE)

Total no. of niches other than single or double niches (please specity type)

FREEA B AR/ EA AR 4B GEYIRRSAR)

Number. of niches (sold and fully occupied)

MU E (EBL2=EMEH)
Number of niches (sold and partially occupied)

e EH (E8LEET5M)

Number of niches (sold but unoccupied)

M EE (EEERER)

Number of niches (residual for sale)

& ()

Proposed operating hours $l 2 EHF[E]

@ Ash interment capacuy in relation to a columbarium means —

ﬁ:ﬁﬁfzﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁu FIRZRER

the maximum number of containers of ashes that may be interred in each niche in the columbarium;

FHER N E Y IRE B & B e
the maximum number of sets of ashes that may be interred other than in niches in any area in the columbarium; and
BB AR AR o SRR A TR S E b s LUk
- the total number of sets of ashes that may be interred in the columbarium.
B IREEN » RS TS K -
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Gist of Application EHEEHEEE

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible. This part will be circulated to relevant
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board’s Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. )
GEZELIFE R POEE - oS @E THEZSE AL - LHENTREEEEEEERAT AT TR
TE R YR EIEAR R AR RS - )

Application No. (For Official Use Only) (Z57/HE & HA#)

S EEE o

Location/address

fir'E #atk
Lot 2972 in D.D. 104, Yau Mei San Tsuen, Mai Po, Yuen Long, New Territories
Site area < %
) 223 sq. m 53K [ About &Y
Hhs EFR
(includes Government land of £ ¥5 I i + #f N/A sq. m E F# O About £9)
Plan
il Draft Mai Po and Fairview Park OZP No. S/YL-MP/7
Zoning
HhHT

"Recreation" ("REC")

Applied use/
development

R R Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 5 Years and
Associated Filling of Land
i)  Gross floor area sq.m FEF Plot Ratio fff&LE3=
and/or plot ratio _
QT RS Ry B Domestic 0 About %5 CJAbout
A= £H N/A L] Not more than N/A DNo‘_[ more than
SE2N EESS
Non-domestic About 4y IAbout &Y
FEFHA 216 [0 Not more than 0.97 [ONot more than
E2N EESS
(ii))  No. of blocks Domestic
% *H N/A
Non-domestic
FEEH 1
Composite
Gra MR N/A

14 For Form No. S.16-1 #E6#855 S.16-1 585




iii) Building height/No.
of storeys

BEIEE S TE

Domestic

£/

N/A

m SR
[ (Not more than “RZ&}*)

N/A

mPD SR(FKFEAE )
[ (Not more than 2% }%)

N/A

Storeys(s) J&
[J (Not more than K Z55%)

(OInclude 2750 Exclude 7
O Carport 257
[0 Basement ff/g5
U1 Refuge Floor 774 /&=
O Podium F£)

Non-domestic

FREM

m 2k

[J (Not more than R Z5j7%)

N/A

mPD SH(FKFEEEE )
[J (Not more than “F2%}i%)

Storeys(s) &
[J (Not more than 2% %)

(OInclude &#%/ 0 Exclude &%
O Carport 25 Z]
O Basement /2
O Refuge Floor [ A /&=
O Podium F£)

Composite

SR IR

N/A

M2
m >~

(] (Not more than “~Z& %)

N/A

mPD SR(F/KFEEE |)
[0 (Not more than R~ Z&4%)

N/A

Storeys(s) &
[0 (Not more than “f~ &%)

(Oinclude £77%/ ] Exclude ~E#%
O Carport (=527
O Basement #i/E5

O Refuge Floor [ B3
I Podium FEi)

iv) Site coverage

FEER

65

% About %

v)  No. of units

Bir¥E

N/A

(vi) Open space
{RREF

Private £ A

N/A

sqm SE 53 O Not less than ZR/Dj%

Public 4% 4

N/A

sq.m ~E K O Not less than /D4

For Form No. S.16-1 E55#REE S.16-1 52




vii) No. of parking Total no. of vehicle parking spaces {58 {ir 48 N/A
spaces and loading /
unloading spaces | priyate Car Parking Spaces FA%Z BB i
g%gﬁ%i’g%% Motorcycle Parking Spaces 5 BEEEEE(iL

e Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #&7#I L5858 {ir

Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces U5 HHE (i1

Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces EE Y (5 84 &1

Others (Please Specify) EAth (ZF%IEH)

Total no. of vehicle loading/unloading bays/lay-bys N/A
bR R FE R AR

Taxi Spaces HY--FE{ir

Coach Spaces Jift B i1

Light Goods Vehicle Spaces ERFIESE B {ir
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces A& {ir
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces EERY & EEE i1
Others (Please Specify) Efffl (55%1EH)

Submitted Plans, Drawings and Documents $E3ZRYEH] - 4818 5S04

Chinese  English
H3Z P

Plans and Drawings B
Master layout plan(s)/Layout plan(s) 444735 EEEE 1 Ee%ETE]

Block plan(s) M3 E H]

Floor plan(s) #&5=~F [&

Sectional plan(s) &5 [E

Elevation(s) 17 7% [&]

Photomontage(s) showing the proposed development i iz EATSHEIIER
Master landscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) EEsEE144E EERE

Others (please specify) HAf (555FEH)

Location plan, Zoning plan, Plan showing the land status of the site, Paved ratio of the
Site & FSlIs proposal

Reports 5

Planning Statement/Justifications #f %4 8/FE 5

Environmental assessment (noise, air and/or water pollutions)
IR (M ~ BRREUKATTE)

Traffic impact assessment (on vehicles) FtEEHRAYAT 82 205

Traffic impact assessment (on pedestrians) FE{T AMYAS ERL LT

Visual impact assessment {52285 (1

Landscape impact assessment 587 522575

Tree Survey FEARZEZE

Geotechnical impact assessment + JJE2 88

Drainage impact assessment HE7K S22 {5

Sewerage impact assessment HE 55220

Risk Assessment JHEHEEE

Others (please specify) EAfth (FEEFEH)

5D OE E B E O
NOOOOOO0O"

og

gbooooooodgd
Oooooo0oOooo Od"

Note: May insert more thanone "¢/ | . 5F @ A[{FZ @ HEAILE T 5

16
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Note: The information in the Gist of Application above is provided by the applicant for easy reference of the general public.  Under no
circumstances will the Town Planning Board accept any liabilities for the use of the information nor any inaccuracies or
discrepancies of the information provided. In case of doubt, reference should always be made to the submission of the applicant.

ef ¢ _EALEREETERAYVIRHR A AR B ERRARSH - B Al EE A EARE RO IR - AR EIRE
ST AE - SRS - EERHRE AR -
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Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 5 Years and Associated Filling of Land in
“Recreation” Zone, Lot 2972 in D.D. 104, Yau Mei San Tsuen, Mai Po, Yuen Long, New Territories

1)
1.1

1.2

2)

2.1

2.2

2.5

Supplementary Statement

Background

The applicant seeks planning permission from the Town Planning Board (the Board) to use Lot
2972 in D.D. 104, Yau Mei San Tsuen, Mai Po, Yuen Long, New Territories (the Site) for
‘Temporary Shop and Services for a Period of 5 Years and Associated Filling of Land’ (Plan 1).
The applicant would like to use the Site for a ‘smart home system’ and electrical appliance
showroom to serve the nearby locals, i.e. residents of Royal Palms, Fairview Park, The Vineyard

etc.

A large variety of smart electronic household goods, e.g. smart doorbell, smart switch, smart
vacuum cleaner, smart air purifier etc., will be displayed at the Site. The showroom allows
customers to get a feel of the products before online purchase. Orders can be placed but
there will be no physical products for direct purchase at the Site. Customers will have to

collect their purchases at other locations or opt for delivery service.

Planning Context

The Site falls within an area zoned “Recreation” (“REC”) on the Draft Mai Po and Fairview Park
Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) No. S/YL-MP/7 (Plan 2). According to the Notes of the OZP, ‘Shop
and Services’ is a Column 2 use within the “REC” zone, which requires permission from the

Board.

The Site is subject of 3 previously approved S.16 planning application nos. A/YL-MP/279, 290
& 347 for the same applied use submitted by the same applicant, among which, the latest
application no. A/YL-MP/347 was approved with conditions on a temporary basis for a period
of 5 years in 2023. As previous applications for the same use have been approved by the
Board, the approval of the current application would not set an undesirable precedent within
the “REC” zone. Compared with the latest application, the gross floor area (GFA) has slightly
increased to meet the applicant’s operational needs, whilst the operation mode remains

unchanged.

In support of the application, the applicant has submitted the accepted drainage proposal of
previous application no. A/YL-MP/290 and a FSls proposal and to mitigate the adverse impacts

arising from the development (Appendices | and II).

[ N

Version 1.0

R-Riches (20240528)

Property Consultants Ltd




Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 5 Years and Associated Filling of Land in
“Recreation” Zone, Lot 2972 in D.D. 104, Yau Mei San Tsuen, Mai Po, Yuen Long, New Territories

3)
3.1

3.2

3.3

Development Proposal

The Site occupied an area of 223 m? (about) of private land (Plan 3). A 2-storey structure is
proposed at the Site for shop and services, office and washroom with total GFA of 216 m?
(about) (Plan 4). The operation hours of the development are 09:00 - 21:00 daily including
public holiday. The estimated number of staff working at the Site are 5. The development
would attract not more than 15 visitors per day. Details of development parameters are

shown at Table 1 below:

Table 1 - Major Development Parameters

Application Site Area 223 m? (about)
Covered Area 144 m? (about)
Uncovered Area 79 m? (about)
Plot Ratio 0.97 (about)
Site Coverage 65% (about)
Number of Structure 1
Total GFA 216 m? (about)
- Domestic GFA Not applicable
- Non-Domestic GFA 216 m? (about)
Building Height 7 m (about)
No. of Storey 2

The Site was uneven and has been hard-paved to the existing site level at +4.1 mPD (about).
The extent of the filling has been kept to minimal. No further filling of land is required to
facilitate the development. The applicant will reinstate the Site to an amenity area upon

expiry of the planning approval period.

The Site is accessible from Castle Peak Road — Tam Mi via a local access (Plan 1). Goods to
support the daily operation of the Site are hand-carried to the Site by staff. Hence, no parking
and loading/unloading space is provided at the Site. Since the shop and services use is
proposed to serve the nearby locals, visitors are required to access the Site on foot. The

applicant has been using the same traffic arrangement for the previous application and is

workable.
; R-Riches Version 1.0
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Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 5 Years and Associated Filling of Land in
“Recreation” Zone, Lot 2972 in D.D. 104, Yau Mei San Tsuen, Mai Po, Yuen Long, New Territories

3.4

4)
4.1

4.2

The applicant will strictly comply with all environmental protection/pollution control
ordinances, i.e. Water Pollution Control Ordinance, Air Pollution Control Ordinance, Noise
Control Ordinance etc. at all times during the planning approval period. The applicant will
also follow relevant mitigation measures and requirements stipulated in the latest the ‘Code
of Practice on Handling the Environmental Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open Storage Sites’
issued by Environmental Protection Department to minimize adverse environmental impacts

and nuisance to the surrounding area.

Conclusion

The development would not create significant nuisance to the surrounding areas. Adequate
mitigation measures are provided, i.e. the submission of a FSIs proposal and the accepted
drainage proposal under previously approved application No. A/YL-MP/290, to alleviate the

adverse impacts arising from the development (Appendices | & II).

In view of the above, the Board is hereby respectfully recommended to approve the subject
application for ‘Temporary Shop and Services for a Period of 5 Years and Associated Filling of

Land’.

R-riches Property Consultants Limited

June 2024
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Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 5 Years and Associated Filling of Land in
“Recreation” Zone, Lot 2972 in D.D. 104, Yau Mei San Tsuen, Mai Po, Yuen Long, New Territories

APPENDICES
Appendix | The Accepted Drainage Proposal under Application No. A/YL-MP/290
Appendix Il Fire Service Installations Proposal

LIST OF PLANS

Plan1 Location Plan

Plan 2 Plan Showing the Zoning of the Application Site
Plan 3 Plan Showing the Land Status of the Application Site
Plan4 Layout Plan

Plan 5 Paved Ratio of the Application Site
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DEVELOPMENT PARAMETERS
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Appendix |
By Fax (2323 3662) and Post

W OE & . D Planning Department

: == Fanling, Sheung Shui & Yuen Long East
#rée ~ EKRITRARSIEE \i‘ District Planning Office

A ZBE AR 388 97 Unit 2202, 22/F., CDW Building,
YRS 22 18 2202 = 388 Castle Peak Road, Tsuen Wan , N.T.

A PRTETE Your Reference
EETR Our Reference ( ) in TPB/A/YL-MP/290

EaEgis  Tel No. : 3168 4072
BEMSRE  Fax No. : 3168 4074

18 March 2021

R-Riches Property Consultants Ltd.
208F, Kat Hing Wai

Kam Tin, New Territories
(Attn: Miss Grace WONG/Mr. Matthew NG)

Dear Sir/Madam,

Proposed Temporary Shop and Services (Electronic Goods Showroom)
for a Period of 3 Years and Filling of Land

in “Recreation” Zone, Lot 2972 (Part) in D.D. 104, Mai Po, Yuen Long
(Planning Application No. A/YL-MP/290)
Compliance with Approval Condition (e)

I refer to your submission dated 10.2.2021 regarding the submission of a drainage proposal.
The relevant department has been consulted on your submission. Your submission is considered:

If Acceptable. The captioned condition has been complied with.

O Acceptable. Since the captioned condition requires both the submission and
implementation of the proposal, it has not been fully complied with. Please
proceed to implement the accepted proposal for full compliance with the approval
condition.

O Not acceptable. The captioned condition has not been complied with.

Please implement the drainage proposal and maintain the implemented drainage facilities
as soon as possible. Should you have any queries on the above, please contact the Chief
Engineer/Mainland North of the Drainage Services Department (Contact Person: Mr. Joshua
YUEN at Tel: 2300 1235).

Yours sincerely,

-

( Anthony LUK )
District Planning Officer/
Fanling, Sheung Shui and Yuen Long East
Planning Department

Cﬁ/ﬁ%@ﬁuﬂl/}’
RMOEE - TEBSANTFEEERAEROEGEREEN - -

Our Vision-— “We plan to make Hong Kong an international city of world prominence.”
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.%\ Property Consultants Ltd. ﬁ é

PR

Our Ref.: DD104 Lot 2972 (Part) /Z} tl:
Your ref.: TPB/A/YL-MP/290 §_| Lz

ZIN
The Secretary
Town Planning Board By Email
15/F, North Point Government office
333 Java Road 10 February 2021

North Point, Hong Kong
Dear Sir,
Compliance with Approval Condition (e)
Proposed Temporary Shop and Services (Electronic Goods Showroom)

for a Period of 3 Years and Filling of Land
in “Recreation” Zone, Lot 2972 (Part) in D.D. 104, Mai Po, Yuen Long

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-MP/290)
We are writing to submit a drainage proposal (Appendix I) for compliance with approval
condition (e) of the subject application, i.e. the submission of drainage proposal. Your kind attention

to the matter is much appreciated.

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr. Bon
TANG at or the undersigned at your convenience.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of
R-riches Property Consultants Limited

Grace WONG

cc DPO/FSYLE, PlanD (Attn.: Ms. Patricia CHAN email: plhchan@pland.gov.hk)
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Proposed Temporary Shop and Services (Electrical Goods Showroom) for a Period of 3
Years and Filling of Land, 2972 (Part) in D.D. 104, Mai Po, Yuen Long
(Planning Application No. A/YL-MP/290)

Stormwater Drainage Proposal Report

September 2020
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Introduction

The owner of the captioned lot submitted a town planning application to the Town
Planning Board (TPB) in May 2019 seeking planning permission for an application for
Temporary Shop and Services (Electrical Goods Showroom) and Filling of Land at Lot
2972 (Part) in D.D. 104, Mai Po, Yuen Long for a period of 3 years under the captioned
Application Number. The above mentioned application was approved by the Town
Planning Board in 2020.

One of the approval conditions mentioned in the approval letter is to submit and
provision of the drainage facilities to the satisfaction of the Director of Drainage Services
or of the TPB. The implemented drainage facilities on the site shall be maintained at all
times during the planning approval period.

This report outlines the existing drainage facilities on the proposed site and proposes the
drainage facilities to be implemented on the site during the planning approved period.

The Existing Site

The proposed site is generally flat with site area of about 144m” and is presently a grass-
covered land located south west of Yau Mei San Tsuen as shown in the location plan
attached in Appendix A. A reinforced concrete ground slab of 200mm thick will be
constructed on the proposed site to facilitate the construction of a single storey structure
of maximum height of 3.5m.

Existing Drainage Facilities

The existing drainage provisions were shown in the drainage plan D01 enclosed in
Appendix B.

As shown in drainage plan DO1,there is an existing natural stream course of general
dimensions of 1000mm (wide) x 350 mm (deep) located between Yau Mei San Tsuen
and the proposed site (Photo No. 1). All existing stormwater from within the proposed
site and its adjacent areas is now discharging to and conveying by this natural stream.
An existing 600mm UC from Yau Mei San Tsuen is also presently discharging rainwater
into this natural streamcourse as indicated in Photo No. 1. The said natural stream
course convey water westward to join an existing 600UC (Photo Nos. 3 & 4) coming
from western portion of Yau Mei San Tsuen. The said 600UC finally discharge into an
existing 2m wide reinforced concrete nullah (Photo No. 2).

Also shown in the drainage plan is an existing 375UC located south of the proposed site
(Photo No. 5). The 375UC is built next to the adjacent newly constructed cycle track and
runs southward and westward along Yau Pok Road and discharge to an underground 450
dia. pipe. The invert level of the 375UC is about 0.8 — 1.0m higher than the general
level of the proposed site. For this reason, all existing storm water collected from within
the site will not go to this 375UC.



Proposed Drainage Facilities

The proposed drainage facilities for the proposed site were shown in the drainage plans
D02 enclosed in Appendix B. Since the rainwater collected from within the site
presently flows mainly to the existing natural stream course without records of flooding
during rainstorms, it was proposed to keep the existing drainage path unchanged and
keep using the existing stream course adjacent to the proposed site to discharge rainwater
into the existing large concrete nullah via the existing 600 UC.

Stormwater falling onto the roof of the proposed structure will first be collected to the
roof gutter and convey down to the ground by downpipe into small gully and then
discharged into an proposed 225 UC by underground 150 diameter uPVC pipe. All
other water collected from the lot will fall toward the proposed 225UC to be constructed
at the northern boundary of the site as indicated in the proposed drainage plan. All
collected stormwater will finally discharge into the existing stream through a proposed
300 UC.

The calculation showing that the proposed 225UC and the existing natural stream were
adequate to discharge the rainwater from the proposed site was enclosed in Appendix C
of this report.

Conclusions

The proposed site is small and has been well draining through the existing natural
streamcourse located close to the site. It is proposed to keep the existing drainage paths
unchanged. Since the proposed site will only be of temporary use with a period of about
three years, the proposed drainage facilities were considered sufficient and safe.



APPENDIX A

Proposed Site Location Plan
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APPENDIX B

Drainage Plans D01 and D02
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Drainage Plans D01 — Existing Drainage Facilities
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APPENDIX C

Design Checking of Capacities of Existing and Proposed Drainage Facilities



Drainage Design Calculation

The proposed site was generally flat with site area of about 144m2.
Catchment Area = 144m2

Runoff coefficient k = 1.0

Rainstorm return period = 1 in 50 year

Assume time of concentration = 3 minute,

Checking of Capacity of Proposed 225mm UC:-

From Figure 8.2, I = 295 mm/hr
Q=kAi/3600=1x144x295/3600=11.81/s=708 1/ min.
For 225 UC of gradient of 1 : 100,

From Figure 8.7,

Q=3,200/min. > 708 /min. O.K.

Flow velocity=1.50m/s > 13m/s OK.

Checking of Capacity of Existing Streamcourse:-

The existing streamcourse is trapezoidal in shape with top and bottom widths of about 1.2m and 0.3m
respectively. The stream is about 0.4m deep and with gradient of about 1: 150

Gradient of pipe = 1/150 = 0.007

Roughness factor , n = 0.04

R =A/P =0.5x (1.2+0.3) x 0.40 /(2 x 0.602 + 0.3) =0.1984
Q= (1/mAR*¥ 8% =(1/0.04) x 0.30 x (0.1984)"*" x (0.007)*?

=0.056 m3/s
=56/s =3,360 /min >> 708 1/min 0O.K
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APPENDIX D

Site Photos
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Appendix la of RNTPC Paper

No. A/YL-MP/373
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Our Ref.: DD104 Lot 2972

ﬂ sple

Your Ref:  TPB/A/YL-MP/373 = *
zIN

The Secretary,

Town Planning Board, By Email

15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333 Java Road,
North Point, Hong Kong

26 July 2024

Dear Sir,
1% Further Information
Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Facilities

for a Period of 5 Years and Associated Filling of Land in “Recreation” Zone,
Lot 2972 in D.D. 104, Yau Mei San Tsuen, Mai Po, Yuen Long

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-MP/373)

We are writing to submit further information to address departmental comments of the
subject application (Appendix I).

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr.
Christian CHIM at christianchim@r-riches.com.hk or the undersigned at your
convenience. Thank you for your kind attention.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of
R-riches Property Consultants Limited

Matthew NG
Planning and Development Manager

cc DPO/FSYLE, PlanD (Attn.: Ms. Jane LAU email: jcklau@pland.gov.hk )
(Attn.: Mr. Ryan CHAN email: rlychan@pland.gov.hk )

T 1=
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-MP/373

Responses-to-Comments

Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Facilities

for a Period of 5 Years and Associated Filling of Land in “Recreation” Zone,
Lot 2972 in D.D. 104, Yau Mei San Tsuen, Mai Po, Yuen Long

(Application No. A/YL-MP/373)

(i) A RtoC Table:

Departmental Comments

Applicant’s Responses

1. Comments of the Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services (DEMS)

(a)

underground town gas

proposal for our consideration.

would be

will
population.

Please note that there is a high pressure
transmission
pipeline in the vicinity of the proposed
temporary shop and services with Ancillary
Facilities. In this connection, grateful if you
could provide an estimation of aggregated
population induced from the captioned

Your

attention is drawn that Risk Assessment
required from the project
proponent/consultant to assess the risks
posed by the gas installation if the proposal
result in a significant increase in

The application site (the Site) is the subject of
several previous S.16 planning applications
(Nos. A/YL-MP/279, 290 and 347) for the
same use, which the latest application (No.
A/YL-MP/347) was approved by the Town
Planning Board (the Board) for a temporary
basis of 5 years on 14/7/2023.

The applicant currently seeks planning
permission to operate the same use (i.e. a
small-scaled electrical appliance showroom
with ancillary office and washroom) with
slight
accommodate 5 nos. of staff at the Site. Itis

increase in gross floor area to
estimated that the Site would attract not
more than 15 visitors per day. Since the
current application is in similar scale and
nature when compared with the previously
approved application, substantial increase in
aggregated population arising from the

development shall not be envisaged.

(b)

existing and planned gas

and services with Ancillary Facilities.

The applicant/works contractor shall liaise
with the Hong Kong and China Gas Company
Limited in respect of the exact locations of
pipes/gas
installations in the vicinity of the application
site and any required minimum set back
distance away from them during the design
and construction stages of temporary shop

Noted. The applicant will liaise with relevant
Government Departments and Hong Kong
and China Gas Company Limited regarding
the issue after obtaining planning approval.

R-Riches

Property Consultants Ltd

[ %

1| Page - Appendix |
(FI 1—20240726 - MN)



S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-MP/373

(c) | The applicant is required to observe the | Noted.
following requirements of the Electrical and
Mechanical Services Department's
Publications for reference.

» 2 | Page - Appendix |
R-Riches (FI 1—20240726 - MN)
Property Consultants Ltd

2




Appendix Ib of RNTPC Paper

No. A/YL-MP/373

=) | R-Riches ER
.“\ Property Consultants Ltd. % é
OurRef:  DD104 Lot 2972 //§ tl:@

Your Ref.:  TPB/A/YL-MP/373 El $
zISN

The Secretary,

Town Planning Board, By Email

15/F, North Point Government Offices,

333 Java Road, 9 August 2024

North Point, Hong Kong
Dear Sir,
2" Further Information
Temporary Shop and Services with Ancillary Facilities

for a Period of 5 Years and Associated Filling of Land in “Recreation” Zone,
Lot 2972 in D.D. 104, Yau Mei San Tsuen, Mai Po, Yuen Long

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-MP/373)

We are writing to submit further information to provide a revised layout plan of the subject
application.

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr.
Louis TSE at louistse@r-riches.com.hk or the undersigned at your convenience.
Thank you for your kind attention.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of
R-riches Property Consultants Limited

Christian CHIM
Town Planner

cc DPO/FSYLE, PlanD (Attn.: Ms. Jane LAU email: jcklau@pland.gov.hk )
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DEVELOPMENT PARAMETERS

APPLICATION SITE AREA 1223 m? (ABOUT)
COVERED AREA 144 m? (ABOUT)
UNCOVERED AREA 179 m? (ABOUT)
PLOT RATIO :0.97

SITE COVERAGE 1 65% (ABOUT)
NO. OF STRUCTURE 1

DOMESTIC GFA :NOT APPLICABLE
NON-DOMESTIC GFA 1216 m? (ABOUT)
BUILDING HEIGHT :7m (ABOUT)
NO. OF STOREY 12

NO PARKING AND LOADING/UNLOADING SPACE IS

PROVIDED AT THE APPLICATION

=

APPLICATION SITE

1/F OF STRUCTURE B1

STRUCTURE

USE COVERED AREA GFA

BUILDING HEIGHT

B1

(GIF)

(11F)

SHOP AND SERVICES,
OFFICE AND WASHROOM

144 m? (ABOUT)

OFFICE

144 m? (ABOUT)

7 m (ABOUT)(2-STOREY)

72 m? (ABOUT)

STRUCTURE B1

TOTAL 144 m? (ABOUT)

WHEN COMPARED WITH A/YL-MP/347, THERE
IS AN INCREASE OF GFA, i.e. 54 m? (ABOUT).

EXISTING PEDESTRIAN
ENTRANCE / EXIT
3 m (ABOUT)(W)

216 m? (ABOUT)

LEGEND

D APPLICATION SITE
=< structure

[><J ENTRANCE/EXIT

NORTH

PLANNING CONSULTANT

APPLICATION
SITE

INACCESSIBLE
ROOF

WHEN COMPARED
AIYL-MP/347,  THERE
INCREASE OF GFA,
(ABOUT).

WITH
IS AN APPLICATION
ie. 54 m? SITE

I

SECTION A-A

(INDICATIVE ONLY)

APPLICATION
SITE

]

APPLICATION

SITE

WHEN COMPARED
= WITH A/YL-MP/347,
THERE IS AN
INCREASE OF
GFA, ie. 54 m?
(ABOUT).

SECTION B-B

(INDICATIVE ONLY)

L'.-\) R-Riches

Property Consultants Ltd.
PROJECT

TEMPORARY SHOP AND
SERVICES FOR A PERIOD OF 5
YEARS AND ASSOCIATED
FILLING OF LAND

SITE LOCATION
LOT 2972 IN D.D. 104, YAU MEI

SAN TSUEN, MAI PO, YUEN
LONG, NEW TERRITORIES

SCALE

1:200/250 @ A4

[ ORAWN BY DATE
MN 5.8.2024

REVISED BY DATE

APPROVED BY DATE

DWG. TITLE

LAYOUT PLAN

DWG NO. VER

PLAN 4 002
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